



\$~304

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 7839/2024 & CM APPL. 32453/2024**
MANOJ KUMAR

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Anurag Anand, Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIA THROUGH MHA & ANR.

..... Respondent

Through: Ms. Shubhra Parashar, Mr. Virender
Pratap Singh Charak, Mr. Dipesh
Chaudhary and Mr. Amal Shukla,
Adv. with Sh. Shiv Kumar, Sub
Insp., CRPF

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. KAMESWAR RAO

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNISH BHATNAGAR

ORDER

%

28.05.2024

W.P.(C) 7839/2024 & CM APPL. 32453/2024

1. Issue notice. Ms. Shubhra Parashar accepts notice.
2. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that an identical writ petition being W.P.(C) 1179/2023 is pending consideration. He has drawn our attention to page 49 of the paper book in that regard to contend that the Court had stayed the further recovery from the salary of the petitioner therein.
3. The stay application has been filed by the petitioner with the following prayers:-

“a. Stay the recovery proceedings initiated in terms of the Order ORDER BEARING NO. 669/2022-ACCTS-BR-DA1-



*PAY-130BN ISSUED BY THE OFFICE OF THE
COMMANDANT, 130 BN CRPF, AWANTIPUR, JAMMU AND
KASHMIR qua the Petitioners during the pendency of the
present petition;*

*b. Pass any other order as this Hon'ble Court deems fit in the
facts and circumstances of the present case."*

4. If that be so, recovery shall remain stayed till the next date of hearing.
5. List on July 15, 2024.

V. KAMESWAR RAO, J

RAJNISH BHATNAGAR, J

MAY 28, 2024/ds