



\$~24

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 7839/2024 and CM APPL. 32453/2024**

MANOJ KUMARPetitioner

Through: Mr. Anurag Anand and Mr.
Aditya, Advocates

versus

UNION OF INDIA THROUGH MHA & ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Virender Pratap Singh
Charak and Ms.Shubhra Parashar,
Advocates

Mr. Vinod Sawant, Law Officer, Insp.
Athurv and Mr. Ramniwas Yadav, CRPF

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE OM PRAKASH SHUKLA

ORDER

% **27.10.2025**

1. Further and final opportunity of four weeks is granted to the respondents to file counter affidavit with an advance copy to learned counsel for the petitioner who may file rejoinder thereto, if any, within four weeks thereof.

2. Renotify on 23 February 2026.

C. HARI SHANKAR, J

OM PRAKASH SHUKLA, J

OCTOBER 27, 2025/yg